The Group’s investment properties at their carrying amounts are as follows:

2010 2009
HK$’000 HK$’000

Investment properties held under medium-term leases in the PRC – 147,654

The Group’s investment properties held as at 31 December 2009 are rented to an independent third party for
periods up to 20 years. At 31 December 2009, the Group’s total future minimum lease payments under non-
cancellable operating leases were receivable as follows:

HK$’000

Within one year 5,204
In the second to fifth years inclusive 27,782
After five years 77,770

110,756

Pursuant to the supplementary tenancy agreement entered between the Group and the tenant on 1 April
2009, a rent free period from 1 April 2009 to 31 March 2010 was granted to the tenant due to temporary
suspension of the investment properties for fire safety improvement works.

UNITED ENERGY GROUP LIMITED - 2010 ANNUAL REPORT 75

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

18. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Technical
know-how

Contractual
rights in oil

exploitation
projects

Participating
interest in oil

exploitation
project

Oil
exploitation

rights Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Restated) (Restated)

Cost

At 1 April 2009, as previously reported – – – – –
Effect of change in accounting policy (note 3) – – – 8,180,000 8,180,000

At 1 April 2009, as restated – – – 8,180,000 8,180,000
Acquisition of subsidiaries 345,608 63,735 167,738 – 577,081
Exchange differences (171) (32) – – (203)

At 31 December 2009, as restated 345,437 63,703 167,738 8,180,000 8,756,878

At 1 January 2010, as previously reported 345,437 63,703 167,738 – 576,878
Effect of change in accounting policy (note 3) – – – 8,180,000 8,180,000

At 1 January 2010, as restated 345,437 63,703 167,738 8,180,000 8,756,878
Exchange differences 14,598 2,692 – – 17,290

At 31 December 2010 360,035 66,395 167,738 8,180,000 8,774,168

Accumulated amortisation and
impairment losses

At 1 April 2009, as previously reported – – – – –
Effect of change in accounting policy (note 3) – – – 5,177,184 5,177,184

At 1 April 2009, as restated – – – 5,177,184 5,177,184
Amortisation for the period 11,589 3,578 2,843 98,630 116,640
Impairment losses – – 8,895 – 8,895
Reversal of impairment losses – – – (496,758) (496,758)
Exchange differences 3 1 – – 4

At 31 December 2009, as restated 11,592 3,579 11,738 4,779,056 4,805,965

UNITED ENERGY GROUP LIMITED - 2010 ANNUAL REPORT76

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

Technical
know-how

Contractual
rights in oil

exploitation
projects

Participating
interest in oil

exploitation
project

Oil
exploitation

rights Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Restated) (Restated)

At 1 January 2010, as previously reported 11,592 3,579 11,738 – 26,909
Effect of change in accounting policy (note 3) – – – 4,779,056 4,779,056

At 1 January 2010, as restated 11,592 3,579 11,738 4,779,056 4,805,965
Amortisation for the year 28,737 8,872 5,784 154,000 197,393
Impairment losses 4,131 – – – 4,131
Reversal of impairment losses – – – (753,056) (753,056)
Exchange differences 786 231 – – 1,017

At 31 December 2010 45,246 12,682 17,522 4,180,000 4,255,450

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2010 314,789 53,713 150,216 4,000,000 4,518,718

At 31 December 2009, as restated 333,845 60,124 156,000 3,400,944 3,950,913

Technical know-how represents the oil exploitation patented techniques for the Group’s production of crude
oil and provision of patented technology supporting services business. The remaining amortisation period of
the technical know-how is 11 years (2009: 12 years).

Contractual rights in oil exploitation projects represent the contractual arrangement in relation to the
production of crude oil and provision of patented technology supporting services to the oilfields in PRC. The
remaining amortisation period of contractual rights in oil exploitation projects is 6 years (2009: 7 years).